
                    
 
 
 
 

8550 West Bryn Mawr Avenue 
Suite #500 
Chicago, Illinois 60631  
Telephone      773-695-3500 

1215 Houbolt Road Facsimile        773-695-3501 
Joliet, IL 60431 

 
March 12, 2010 
 
To:   All Bidders 
 
Re:   Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 
   Master Facilities Plan Phase 1, Campus Center Building Work, Bid Release 15 
   1215 Houbolt Road, Joliet, Illinois 60431 
 
   02F – Site Furnishings & Sitework 

09E – Carpet & Resilient Flooring Work (Re-bid) 
09F – Tile & Terrazzo Work (Re-bid) 
17B – Security System Work 

    
Subject:  Supplement No. 1 
 
Please be advised of the following supplemental information which is to be included in the Proposal as it 
pertains to the above referenced Bid Packages.  This Supplement is issued to modify, explain and/or clarify the 
original Bid Documents. 
 
General Instructions to All Bidders 

A. The Bid Proposal due date for all Bid Packages REMAINS Monday, March 22, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. at 
Joliet Junior College, 1215 Houbolt Road, Joliet, Illinois 60431.  The bids are to be dropped off at Room 
H1018/H1019 and they will be opened in Room T1001.  Please note that H1018 is an interior office space 
that is located inside room H1019. 

B. See attached sign in sheets from the Pre-Bid meeting on March 5, 2010. 

C. All bidders are reminded that by submitting a bid, the bidder agrees to the content of the Bid Forms, 
Milestone Schedule Dates, Quality Plan and Safety Plan requirements provided with the Bid Documents. 

D. All bidders are reminded that the last day to submit a bid question is today, March 12, 2010. 

E. Incorporate into bid documents the responses to the following bidder inquiries into the scope of work: 

1. Question: The question we would like clarified is the deposit requirement.  Are we required to 
provide one of the three options, that being a Bid Bond, Cashier’s Check, or a Certified Check?   

i. Response: Refer to page 2 of 3 of  Notification of Bid 
ii. Response: Refer to page 2 of 7 of  General Instruction to Bidders 

iii. Response: Refer to the paragraph “O” in the Bid Forms 

Bid Package 09F – Tile & Terrazzo Work 

2. Question:  Are you aware of any changes to the terrazzo flooring scope since the previous bid for the 
Joliet Junior College? 

i.  Response:  The content and scope of this bid package has changed. It is the contractor’s 
responsibility to review the Bid Release 15 documents and submit their bid in accordance with 
requirements. 
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Bid Package 17B  – Security Work 

3. Question:  The JJC website is missing some Security drawings. 
i.  Response:  We have checked and all Technology drawings listed on the sheet index are 
uploaded to the JJC website.  

4. Question:  My question is for the access control cabling raceway/supports. Does the access control 
cabling need to be in its own separate raceway/supports? Can it be shared with voice/data or camera 
supports? Can the access control cabling use existing sleeves for other systems or should they be 
separate? 

i.  Response:  Refer to specification section 17830, paragraph 3.1 G. 
5. Question:  On the plans T2.01 and T2.02, It references to look at plans 2/T3.01 for a fiber optic 

backbone riser diagram. I do not see this included anywhere in the plans. Is that part of another set or 
is this a possible miss print? 

i.  Response:  Detail 2/T3.01 contains no scope associated with BR 15. This reference on T2.01 
& T2.02 was valid for a previous release when Fiber Optic backbone was being bid.  

6. Question:  Is it ok to bid sections of the Technology scope? Example: Bid just the Data and coax 
portion.      

i.  Response:  The bid is to be based on the entire scope indicated in the Bid Proposal Form and 
bid documents. 

7. Question:  I see it mentions alternates possible. Would Belden be a viable substitute for a full cabling 
solution? We have Belden certifications but not Panduit. 

i.  Response:  No. Panduit is the only acceptable structured cable solution. Contractors must 
provide the specified scope of work. 

8. Question:  Shall our bid include labor to install the indoor security cameras?  
i.  Response:  This work will be completed by JJC’s vendor. 

9. Question:  Shall our bid include labor to install the outdoor security cameras?  
i.  Response:  JJC vendor will be installing the camera.  Supplement #2 will further address this 

scope of work. 
10. Question:  Shall our bid include any cabling for any cameras 

i.  Response:  Structured cabling has been purchased in a previous bid package.  Supplement #2 
will further address this scope of work.  

11. Question:  Shall our bid include the power supplies for cameras?  
i.  Response:  Supplement #2 will address this scope of work. 

12. Question:  Which components of the Access control system shall our bid include?  
i.  Response:  Refer to the Specific Items to be Included in the Security Bid form for 

information. 
13. Question:  Which components of the Access control system shall our bid include labor for 

installation?  
i.  Response:  Refer to the Specific Items to be Included in the Security Bid form for 

information. 
14. Question:  Shall our bid include any of cabling for Access control system?   

i.  Response:  Yes. Refer to the Specific Items to be Included in the Security Bid form for 
information. 

15. Question:  Shall our bid include power supplies for the REX devices?   
i.  Response:  REX (Request to Exit) devices will be powered by the Access Control hardware 

provided by JJC’s contractor. All such power requirements must be coordinated between respective 
contractors.  Supplement #2 will further address this scope of work. 

16. Question:  Shall our bid include the power supplies for the Door Strikes?  
i.  Response:  Yes. Certain lock hardware power supplies will be required. Please refer to the 

drawings and provide scope of work as shown. Coordinate with door hardware vendor as select 
locations will have proprietary power supplies provided as part of the door hardware package. 
Supplement #2 will further address this scope of work. 
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All other terms and conditions of the Bid Documents remain the same. 
 
Acknowledge receipt of this Supplement No. 1 in your Proposal Form. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY 
 

eÉé g{ÉÅtá 
 
Roz Thomas 
Purchasing Agent  
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BID RELEASE 15 
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PRE-BID MEETING ATTENDEES 
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